
- 1 - 

WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS AND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES 
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 28TH JUNE 2012 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 

THE COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE,  
BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

 
MEMBERS: Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor C. B. Taylor 

Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor M. A. Bullivant 
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor Mrs. B. Behan 
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor D. Hughes 
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor M. Braley 
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor P. Mould 
Worcester City Council: Councillor Mrs. L. Hodgson 
Worcester City Council: Councillor J. Riaz 
Worcestershire County Council: Councillor A. N. Blagg 
Worcestershire County Council: Councillor D. Thain 
Wychavon District Council: Councillor Mrs. E. Stokes 
Wychavon District Council: Councillor K. Jennings 
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor P. Harrison 
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor M. Hart 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee held on 23rd February 2012 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

6. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Budget Monitoring April 2011 - March 
2012 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 



- 2 - 

7. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Annual Report 2011 / 2012 (Pages 23 - 
54) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
20th June 2012 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES  
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY 2012 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. L. Hodgson (Chairman), M. Braley (Vice-Chairman), 
M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor (during Minute No's 30/11 to 38/11), 
Mrs. B. Behan, P. Cummings (substituting for P. Grove), P. Mould, 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. E. Stokes, K. Jennings (during Minute No's 30/11 to 
38/11), P. Harrison (substituting for J. Baker) and M. Hart 
 

 Observers:  Mr. V. Allison, Deputy Managing Director, Wychavon District 
Council and Mr. I. Pumfrey Head of Customer and Environmental 
Services, Malvern Hills District Council   

  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Jorden, Ms. C. Flanagan,  

Mr. M. Kay, Mr. S. Wilkes, Mr. M. Thomas and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
The Chairman welcomed officers to the meeting.  
 
 

27/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Grove, Malvern Hills 
District Council, F. Lankester, Worcester City Council, D. Thain, 
Worcestershire County Council and J. Baker, Wyre Forest District Council.  
 

28/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

29/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 24th November 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

30/11 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES SERVICE PLAN 2012 / 
2013  
 
The Committee considered a report that outlined the way in which the 
Worcestershire Regulatory Service (WRS) activities linked to National 
Priorities relevant to regulatory services.  These National Policies would be 
mapped across the partners’ local priorities. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
23rd February 2012 

 

 
Members were asked to note that under the Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership, Service Level Agreement, WRS
[...]
 the short to medium term.   
 
Appendix 3 of the report detailed the outcome measures which had been as a 
result of consultation with Committee Members and the Management Board.  
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services informed the Committee that 
the service would continue to engage with Members and the Management 
Board throughout the year to clarify the level of detail Members wished to 
receive in respect of future outcome measures and reporting frequency.  
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services responded to Members’ 
questions with regard to performance reporting and baseline data.  The 
Committee was informed that performance against outcome measures would 

Page 2



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
23rd February 2012 

 

be reported to the Management Board and the Committee either quarterly or 
annually depending on the measure.  Members were asked to note that due to 
the lack of a single IT system the collection and analysis of measures data 
would be difficult therefore meaningful robust data would be unavailable for at 
least 12 months.   
 
Following further discussion with regard to outcomes measures and 
performance the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services informed the 
Committee that if requested he could provide preliminary figures and some 
information in response to individual Member enquiries so that Members had 
something more tangible to take to their respective authority. 
 
Mr. M. Kay, Business Manager (Acting role), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services responded to Councillor M. Braley with regard to an update on the 
Licensing Act – Deregulation of Regulated Entertainment, which could mean 
that events of up to 5000 people would not require any form of licence unless 
they were selling Alcohol.  Mr. M. Kay informed Members that the consultation 
period was now closed and that WRS had responded.  Members would be 
informed of any consultations that were taking place and any future updates 
via the WR
[...]
 2012 

 

Mr. M. Thomas and the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
responded to Members questions with regard to Bromsgrove District Council’s 
procurement process and EU procurement rules. 
 
Members were asked to note the complexity of the process of trying to link into 
seven different authorities systems and then into each individual member 
authorities systems located within that.  Transformation had enabled a 
fundamental redesign of the Service, moving the strategic focus of the 
organisation to the customer and giving clarity of purpose.  The decision was 
taken early on to do the business transformation first.  Transformation had 
enabled a fundamental redesign of the Service, moving the strategic focus of 
the organisation to the customer and giving clarity of purpose.  WRS had now 
reached a point in the transformation process where it could be determined 
what sort of flexible ICT system was required for the redesigned service in 
preference to an ‘off the shelf’ system. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

32/11 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES FINANCIAL MONITORING 
APRIL - DECEMBER 2011/2012  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided details of the financial 
position of the service for April to December 2011 for both revenue and capital 
expenditure. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
of the underspend due to savings arising from two Grade B posts remaining 
vacant and an overspend of £39,000 in relation to accommodation charges 
from member authorities prior to Worcestershire Regulatory Services move to 
Wyatt House.  There was a predicted overspend on Transport namely car 
allowances of approximately £20,000 due to a disturbance allowance being 
paid to staff moving to Wyatt House for a period of 12 months ending June 
2012.  Members were asked to note on the capital side an actual spend of 
£95,000 against an anticipated budget of £1.1 million due to delays in the ICT 
system. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council responded to Members’ questions with regard to training, 
training and seminars and subscriptions.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

33/11 AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010 - 2011  
 
A copy of the Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter for 2010/2011 was 
considered.   
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council introduced the report and highlighted that Worcestershire 
Shared Service had been implemented in June 2010 and therefore the 

Page 4



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
23rd February 2012 

 

accounts represented a 10 month period.  An unqualified opinion had been 
issued by the Audit Commission for this period and this opinion had been 
presented in detail to the Joint Committee in September 2011. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter as detailed at Appendix 1 of the report summarised 
findings from the 2010/2011 Audit.  The following 2 elements were 
considered: 
 
§ Audit of financial statements 
§ Assessment of Value for Money arrangements 
 
Members were advised that the Audit Commission had made a number of 
recommendations in the Audit Letter.  These had been considered by officers 
and discussed with the Audit Commission and it had been agreed that 
processes were now in place to address the issues raised.  These were: 
 
§ Accounts should be allocated to more than one officer 
§ A clear plan should be agreed by the Commission 
§ Reporting of certain items need to be more defined between participating 

Councils 
§ Working papers to be improved 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council provided Members with detailed information on the figures 
shown on page 3 of the Audit Commission, Annual Audit Letter Audit 2010 / 
2011, Key Messages, Audit opinion and financial statements.   
 
The Committee was informed that the accounts for 2011 / 2012 would be 
audited to reflect the regulatory services body being classed as a Smaller 
Relevant Body.  This would result in a simple Annual Return being prepared 
and therefore an anticipated reduction in fee. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations included in the Audit Commission, 
Annual Audit Letter 2010 / 2011 be noted. 
 

34/11 HUMAN RESOURCES & FINANCIAL POLICES AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee was asked to consider a report which detailed the 
arrangements for ensuring that Human Resources (HR) and financial issues in 
relation to Worcestershire Regulatory Services were managed in line with 
robust policies and procedures.   
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that following the establishment of the Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership for Regulatory Services it had been agreed that Bromsgrove 
District Council would act as the Host Authority for employment matters.  It 
was essential that the wording of adopted policies correctly reflected the 
relationship between the Joint Committee and Bromsgrove District Council. 
 
 

Page 5



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
23rd February 2012 

 

RESOLVED: 
a) that the adoption of the Human Resources policies and procedures of 
 Bromsgrove District Council be approved, subject to revisions that are 
 required to reflect the partnership arrangements; 
b) that authority be delegated to the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 (WRS) Management Board to agree the wording revisions to individual 
 HR policies; and 
c) that the adoption of the Contract Procedure Rules and Financial 
 Regulations of Bromsgrove District Council be approved, subject to 
 revisions in relation to the references to the shared service 
 management hierarchy and committee approval arrangements. 
 

35/11 NUFFIELD SCHOLARSHIP AWARD - ANIMAL HEALTH OFFICER  

[...]
 Chairman agreed that this matter be raised as an urgent item at the 
meeting as a decision on this matter could not wait until the next meeting of 
the Committee). 
 
The Chairman reported that Members had been made aware during the 
previous item (Minute No. 31/11 refers), on Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services ICT Project update, of the specific deadline dates to be met under 
Bromsgrove District Council’s and the EU procurement process for the 

Page 7



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
23rd February 2012 

 

preferred ICT supplier.  Following on from this process a report to the Joint 
Committee would not be made available until July 2012.  Members were 
therefore asked to consider if the Joint Committee, Annual Meeting of 
Thursday 28th June 2012 could be rescheduled to Wednesday 11th July 2012 
in order for the Committee to receive the ICT preferred supplier report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Meeting of the Joint Committee be held on 
Wednesday 11th July 2012 at 4:00pm at Bromsgrove District Council. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Joint Committee 
28th June 2012 
 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BUDGET MONITORING  

APRIL 2011 - MARCH 2012  

  

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 

1.1   note the financial position for the period April 2011 –   
        March 2012 
 
1.2   approve a reserve of £35,000 to fund a leadership   
        leadership development programme for senior     
        managers 

 
1.3   approve the refund of the remaining balance of the   
        2010/11 reserve of £301k together with the   
        underspend of £267k from 2011/12 to the   
        participating Councils, to be allocated on the % basis 
        as detailed in the Business Case 2010/11. The total  
        of £568k will be repaid in 2012/13 and equates to: 
 

 Council  
% 

Share  Refund of savings 
   £ 
     
Bromsgrove  11.05% 62,801 
Malvern Hills  9.58% 54,447 
Redditch  11.31% 64,279 
City of 
Worcester 11.11% 63,142 
Wychavon  16.55% 94,059 
Wyre Forest  10.82% 61,494 
Worcestershire  29.58% 168,114 
  568,336 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

1.4   Approve the Annual Return to include the Accounting 
       Statements for the Joint Committee for the period 1st  
       April 2011 – 31st March 2012. 
 
1.5   Note the Internal Audit Manager assurance  
       statement for the financial year 2011/12 at  
       Appendix 3 

 
Contribution to 
Priorities 
 

The robust financial management arrangements ensure the 
priorities of the service can be delivered effectively. 

Introduction/Summary 
 

This report presents the financial position for Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services for the period April 2011 – March 2012. 

For the financial year 2011/12 the body (Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Joint Committee) has been classified as 
a small relevant body by the Audit Commission as the 
income is less than £6.5m. As a result of this classification 
the requirement of the formal accounting statements is 
limited to the return as detailed in Appendix 2. 

The report requests Members consider the savings that have 
accrued during the year and the proposal to return the 
balance retained from 2010/11 together with the savings 
realised from 2011/12. 

Background  
 

The approved budget for 2011/12 is £6.008m. This is a 
reduction on the revised 2010/11 budget of £6.252m. 
 
During the financial year a monthly financial report has been 
presented to the Management Board with a quarterly report 
considered by the Joint Committee. 
 
The costs associated with the service include revenue and 
capital (transformational costs) .A detailed Revenue 
Monitoring Statement for the period April – March 2011/12 is 
attached at Appendix 1.  
 
The Annual Return, including the accounting statements, is a 
prescribed form which has to be completed and approved by 
the Joint Committee. This replaces the previous format of the  
State
[...]
oup.  
 
It is proposed that the £568k is refunded in 2012/13 to the 
Councils based on the agreed % share as detailed in the 
Legal Agreement. 
 
The total refund to each participating Council would be: 
 

 Council  
% 

Share  Refund of Savings  
   £ 
Bromsgrove  11.05% 62,801 
Malvern Hills  9.58% 54,447 
Redditch 11.31% 64,279 
Worcester City 11.11% 63,142 
Wychavon  16.55% 94,059 
Wyre Forest  10.82% 61,494 
Worcestershire  29.58% 168,114 
  568,336 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
As members are aware the costs associated with severance 
that may result from future restructures were identified in the 
Business Case. The budget which remains with the 
participating Councils is £534k and this will be drawn down 
when required to ensure structures are in place to deliver 
future savings. 
 
 
Transformation Project Outturn 2011/12 
 
Transformational project spend was lower than anticipated 
due to the focus on ensuring the system to be utilised meets 
the service needs following transformation. The procurement 
is currently underway with tenders being submitted and 
assessments of the proposed system being undertaken by 
the teams. 
 
The costs of the project for 2011/12 was £119k. This mainly 
related to project management and hardware /desktop 
refresh within the service.  
 
This cost has been fully met from grant funding received by 
the Regional Improvement and Efficiency Agency with no 
requirement for funding from the Councils. 
   
 

Financial Implications 
 

None other than those stated in the report 

Sustainability 
 

None as a direct result of this report 

Contact Points 
 

Jayne Pickering – 01527-881400 
 

Background Papers Detailed financial business case  
 

Page 12



Regulatory Services - Revenue Monitoring 12 Months to end of March 2012 Appendix 1

Summary - 
Full year 
Budget 

Summary -  
Expenditure 
to Mar 12

Summary - 
Variance

Direct Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000
Employees

Salary 4,233 3,994 -239 Underspend is due to salary savi
[...]
 7 0
Environmental Protection 58 87 30
Taxi Tests 32 31 -0 
Grants / Subscriptions 3 14 11
Advertisng 10 3 -7 
Publicity & Promotions 5 1 -4 
CRB Checks 0 0 0

Sub-Total 584 581 -3 

Income
Car Lease Contributions / 
Training Courses

-3 -49 -46 

Sub-Total -3 -49 -46 

Total 6,008 5,741 -267 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



 

APPENDIX 3 
 
 
Acting Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Services Manager’s Opinion 
on the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Control at Bromsgrove 
District Council (the Council) for the Year Ended 31st March 2012 

 
1. Audit Opinion 
 

1.1 The internal audit of Bromsgrove District Council’s systems and 
operations during 2011/12 was conducted in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Annual plan which was approved by the Audit Board on 
11th April 2011. The revised plan was considered by the s151 Officer and 
was compiled to reflect the requirements of the remainder of the year. 

 
1.2 The Internal Audit function was set up as a shared service in 2010/11 

and hosted by Worcester City, for 5 district councils.  The shared service 
operates in accordance with the Institute of Internal Auditors Standards 
and the CIPFA Code of Practice 2006 and objectively reviews on a 
continuous basis the extent to which the internal control environment 
supports and promotes the achievement of the Council’s objectives and 
contributes to the proper, economic and effective use of resources. 
 

1.3 The Internal Audit Plan for 2011/2012 was risk based (assessing audit 
and assurance factors, materiality risk, impact of failure, system risk, 
resource risk  fraud risk, and external risk) using a predefined scoring 
system.  It included: 

 
o a number of core systems which were designed to suitably assist 

the external auditor to reach their ‘opinion’ other corporate systems 
for example governance and  

o a number of operational systems, for example waste collection and 
s106’s, were looked at to maint
[...]
tem of internal control in place, no significant control issues have 
been encountered and no material losses have been identified during a 
time of significant transformation and change. 

 
 
Andy Bromage 
Acting Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Services Manager 
May 2012 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date : 28th June 2012 
 

WRS Annual Report 2011/12 
 

Recommendation 
 

That members note the report 

Contribution to 
Priorities/ 
Recommendations 
 

Not applicable. 

Introduction/Summary 
Background 
 

Under the Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership 
Agreement, Worcestershire Regulatory Services is required 
to submit to the Joint Committee an annual report that 
covers the performance of the shared service and provides 
a summary of the finances.  The report covers the period 
from 1st April 2011 to 31 March 2012. 

Report 
 

Under Clause 12 of Part 1 of the Shared Services 
Partnership Agreement the Joint Committee is required to 
receive a report at its annual meeting which will be held no 
later than 30 June 2011.  The report covers the period from 
1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012. In accordance with the legal 
agreement, the annual report is co-signed by the Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services and the Lead Financial 
Officer for the Host. 
 
The report covers the performance of the Service for that 
period, it also gives a summary of the financial position, the 
key achievements and covers issues relating to Human 
Resources and discusses the Service’s approach to 
Business Transformation.  There are also sections on Risk 
Management and Equality and Diversity. 
 
It should be noted that some performance information is 
included, however, it is not the full range of data that it is 
anticipated will be provided once the single IT platform is in 
place. 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained within the annual 
report. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 
 
  

Sustainability 
 

Not Applicable 

Contact Points 
 

Steve Jorden, Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Tel: 01527-881466, 
email: s.jorden@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 

Worcestershire Shared Service Partnership Legal 
Agreement. 
 

 

Page 24



 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 

2011/12 
 
 
 

 

Making  Worcestershire a healthy, safe and a fair place to live where businesses can thrive. 

P
age 25



 2 

              Page 
 
Introduction              3 
 
Performance              4 
 
Other Operational Highlights           5 
 
Performance Management           11 
 
Key Achievements            12 
 
Financial Management Information           12 
 
Human Resources            14 
 
Accommodation             14 
 
Business Transformation           15 
 
Risk Management            16 
 
Equality  and Diversity            17 
 
Next Steps             17 
 
Appendix 1 – Current Structure  
Appendix 2 – Risk Log     
Appendix 3– Performance reporting structure for 2012/13 
Appendix 4 – Revenue Out-turn 2011/12 
Appendix 5 – Agreed WRS budget 2012/13 

P
age 26



 3 

Introduction 
 
This Annual Report has been produced for the Joint Committee in accordance with clause 12 of Part 1 of the Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership 
Agreement. The report covers the progress of Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) for the period from the 1st April 2011 up to the 31st March 2012 and 
reports operational activity by the relevant service elements for the financial year. The report summarises the key performance data for the service and a 
summary of the financial position. 
 
This year has been very much one of settling in for the new service and a number of significant milestones have been achieved. Between March 2011 and the 
end of June 2011 the service moved into its new home at Wyatt House and staff have been adopting flexible and mobile working patterns so that we continue to 
provide county-wide coverage for all activities with a local presence being maintained at touchdown poi
[...]
ly or weekly basis; for example, light bulbs, tyres and ‘cv gaitors’. 
Licensing Officers are continuing to work towards common policies throughout the County whilst still allowing for localisms; the latest are Supplemental 
Guidance to the Relevance of Convictions (taxi licensing) which is now county wide, Street Trading Policy which has been agreed in four out of the six Councils 
and the Statement of Gambling Principles which is due to be consulted on during the Summer. 
 
Support Services 
This is the first year where we’ve had a significant number of legal cases going into Court. The Legal Administration Officer is a role previously not available to 
district council solicitors and this in-house resource has been able to support district solicitors with a number of cases, processing summonses and other 
paperwork, dealing with legal disclosure and attending to Court to assist the solicitor with the case. 
 
Performance Management 
Strong management performance is vital to the success of this service, ensuring that customers are satisfied and partners are reassured by the delivery of the 
service on their behalf. Whilst everyone must accept responsibility for managing performance, the WRS leadership team is committed to driving performance 
forward so that a high standard of service delivery can be maintained. 
 
Fortnightly leadership team meetings are used to review data on the system and to detail issues that raise concern. Managers focus is looking to make the 
system efficient so officers can give of their best, including the removal of any barriers. Managers and Senior Practitioners continue to deal with individual 
performance issues but the focus of the Team Managers is through Systems Thinking to remove waste from the system. The Leadership Team also provides a 
forum to raise any concerns over general performance issues so that early interventions can be put in place as necessary. Officers have had their first PDR 
sessions with their Senior Practition
[...]
ty 2  2  2 
Sub-Total - Contractors 397  397  397 
      
Income      
 INCOME miscellaneous fees -3  -3  -3 
Sub-Total - Income -3  -3  -3 
      
BUDGET TOTAL 5,626  5,626  5,626 

      
Bromsgrove 602     
Malvern Hills 534     
Redditch 604     
Worcester City 623     
Wychavon 948     
Wyre Forest 620     
Worcester County 1,694     
 5,626     

      

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 23rd February 2012
	6 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Budget Monitoring April 2011 - March 2012
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Monitoring Statement April 2011 - March 2012
	Appendix 2 - WRS Accounting Statement 2011-12
	Appendix 3  - Internal Audit Shared Services Manager Opinion

	7 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Annual Report 2011 / 2012
	WRS Annual Report 2011 12 Draft




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES  
  

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE 2012 AT 4.24 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Bullivant, Mrs. B. Behan, M. Braley, Mrs. L. Hodgson, 
J. Riaz, Mrs. E. Stokes, P. Harrison and A. N. Blagg 
 

 Observers:  Mr. V. Allison, Deputy Managing Director, Wychavon District 
Council and Ruth Mullen, Corporate Director, Service Delivery, Worcester 
City Council 

  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Jorden, Ms. C. Flanagan, M. Kay and 

Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

1/12 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor M. Hart, Wyre Forest District Council be elected 
as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/12 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D. Thain, Worcestershire County Council be 
elected as Vice-Chairman for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
In the absence of Councillors M. Hart and D. Thain it was agreed that 
Councillor Mrs. L. Hodgson, Worcester City Council be elected as Chairman 
for the meeting. 
 

3/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. B. Taylor, 
Bromsgrove District Council, P. Mould, Redditch Borough Council, D. Thain, 
Worcestershire County Council, K. Jennings, Wychavon District Council and 
M. Hart, Wyre Forest District Council. 
 

4/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  However, Councillor Mrs. L. 
Hodgson, Worcester City Council declared a prejudicial interest during the 
discussion on Agenda Item 6 (Worcestershire Regulatory Services Budget 
Monitoring April 2011 – March 2012) as Cabinet Member, Worcester City 
Council with regard to Appendix 3, Acting Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Services Manager’s Opinion on the Effectiveness of the System of 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
28th June 2012 

- 2 - 

Internal Control at Bromsgrove District Council for the Year Ended 31st March 
2012.  Worcester City Council was the host council for the Internal Audit 
Shared Services. 
 

5/12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 23rd February 2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/12 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BUDGET MONITORING 
APRIL 2011 - MARCH 2012  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the financial position for 
the period April 2011 to March 2012.   
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that for the financial year 2011/2012 the body (Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee) had been classified as a small relevant body by the 
Audit Commission as its income was less than £6.5 million.  As a result of this 
classification the requirement of the formal accounting statements had been 
limited to the return as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.  At this stage in 
the meeting the Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, 
Bromsgrove District Council provided Members with an amended version of 
Appendix 2 to the report and in doing so explained the amendments to 
Members. 
 
At this stage in the meeting Councillor Mrs. L. Hodgson, Worcester City 
Council declared a prejudicial interest during the discussion on Agenda Item 6 
(Worcestershire Regulatory Services Budget Monitoring April 2011 – March 
2012) as Cabinet Member, Worcester City Council with regard to Appendix 3, 
Acting Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Services Manager’s Opinion on 
the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Control at Bromsgrove District 
Council for the Year Ended 31st March 2012.  Worcester City Council was the 
host council for the Internal Audit Shared Services. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council responded to Members’ questions with regard to the following: 
 
§ Proposal to set aside £35,000 to fund an enhanced development 

programme for managers. 
§ Underspend due to salary savings arising from two Grade B posts. 
§ Environmental Protection increase in expenditure. 
§ Agency Staff and Contractors / Consultants 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services responded to Members’ 
questions with regard to agency staff and contractors / consultants and in 
doing so informed Members that agency staff had been engaged to “backfill” 
for staff whilst contractors had been engaged for specific projects.  Moving 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
28th June 2012 

- 3 - 

forward agency staff would be engaged to “backfill” for staff involved in the ICT 
project. 
 
At this stage in the meeting and with agreement from Joint Committee 
Members, the Chairman for the meeting signed the amended version of 
Appendix 2 to the report - Audit Commission, Small Bodies in England, Annual 
Return for the year ended 31 March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, in response to the questions raised as detailed in the preamble 

above, The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, 
Bromsgrove District Council be tasked to check the accounting codes 
used with regard to agency staff and contractors / consultants;  

(b) that  the financial position for the period April 2011 to March 2012, be 
noted;  

(c) that a reserve of £35,000 to fund a leadership development programme 
for senior managers, be approved; 

(d) that the refund of the remaining balance of the 2010/2011 reserve of 
£301,000 together with the underspend of £267,000 from 2011/2012 to 
the participating Councils, to be allocated on the % basis as detailed in 
the Business Case 2010/2011.  The total of £568,000 to be repaid in 
2012/2013, as set out below, be approved;  

 

 Council  
% 

Share  Refund of savings 

   £ 
     
Bromsgrove  11.05% 62,801 
Malvern Hills  9.58% 54,447 
Redditch  11.31% 64,279 
City of 
Worcester 11.11% 63,142 
Wychavon  16.55% 94,059 
Wyre Forest  10.82% 61,494 
Worcestershire  29.58% 168,114 
  568,336 

 . 
(e) that the Annual Return to include the Accounting Statements for the 

Joint Committee for the period 1st April 2011 to 31st March 2012, be 
approved; and 

(f) that the Internal Audit Manager’s assurance statement for the financial 
year 2011/2012, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, be noted. 

 
7/12 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2011 / 

2012  
 
The Committee considered the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Annual 
Report for the period 1st April 2011to 31st March 2012. 
 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
28th June 2012 

- 4 - 

The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) informed the 
Committee that under the Worcestershire Shared Services Partner Agreement 
the Joint Committee was required to receive the annual report at its annual 
meeting.  He then thanked the Chairman and Committee Members for their 
support during a challenging and busy year.   
 
The Head of WRS informed Members that the report covered the performance 
of the new service and a number of significant milestones which had been 
achieved.  Strong management of performance was vital to the success of the 
service to ensure that customers were satisfied and partners were reassured 
by the delivery of the service on their behalf.  The WRS leadership team was 
committed to driving performance forward so that a high standard of service 
delivery would be maintained.  The Head of WRS also thanked the Executive 
Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove District Council and 
officers for their support and assistance with the financial management of the 
service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to the following amendment, as agreed at Minute Number 

6/12, Table 5 – Budget Outturn for 2011/2012 be amended to include a 
reserve of £35,000 to fund a leadership development programme, the 
report be noted; and 

(b) that a copy of the amended WRS Annual Report 2011/2012 be 
forwarded to the Chief Executive / Managing Director of each member 
authority. 

 
The meeting closed at 5.15 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


